RECEIVED 03/06/2025

Municipal Boundary Review WI Dept. of Administration

CERTIFICATION

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
) ss.
COUNTY OF SHAWANO)

The undersigned, Kerry Breitrick, Village Clerk/Treasurer for the Village of Bowler, Shawano County, Wisconsin, hereby certifies that the attached Charter Ordinance Creating Charter Ordinance Section A Entitled "Village Clerk" and Charter Ordinance Creating Charter Ordinance Section B Entitled "Village Treasurer" is a true and accurate copy of the original document in my office.

Dated this ______, 2025.

VILLAGE OF BOWLER

Kerry Breitrick, Village Clerk/Treasurer

Subscribed and sworn to before me this Loth day of March, 2025.

_____, Notary Pub

State of Wisconsin

My Commission Expires: 9/7/2025

VILLAGE OF BOWLER, SHAWANO COUNTY, WISCONSIN A CHARTER ORDINANCE CREATING CHARTER ORDINANCE SECTION A ENTITLED "VILLAGE CLERK"

AND

A CHARTER ORDINANCE CREATING CHARTER ORDINANCE SECTION B ENTITLED "VILLAGE TREASURER"

The Village Board of the Village of Bowler, Shawano County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Charter Ordinance A, of the Charter Ordinances of the Village of Bowler entitled "Village Clerk" is hereby created to provide as follows:

SEC. A - Village Clerk.

- (1) Appointment, Removal. The Village Clerk shall be appointed by the Village Board by a majority vote of the Village Board. The Village Clerk shall serve at the pleasure of the Village Board. The Village Clerk shall be considered an employee of the Village and shall comply with and abide by the Village's Employee Handbook, as revised from time-to-time, and organizational structure and requirements therein.
- Duties and Responsibilities. The Village Clerk shall serve as the Clerk of the Village Board and the other Village bodies pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 61.25, and perform and carry out the duties and have the powers as specified in Wis. Stat. § 61.25, and as further specified by Wisconsin Statutes, this Code of Ordinances, the job description and as may be specified by the Village Board from time-to-time.
- (3) Compensation. The compensation of the Village Clerk shall be fixed by the Village Board.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> Charter Ordinance B of the Charter Ordinances of the Village of Bowler entitled "Village Treasurer" is hereby created to provide as follows:

SEC. B - Village Treasurer.

- (1) Appointment, Removal. The Village Treasurer shall be appointed by the Village Board by a majority vote of the Village Board. The Village Treasurer shall serve at the pleasure of the Village Board. The Village Treasurer shall be considered an employee of the Village and shall comply with and abide by the Village's Employee Handbook, as revised from time-to-time, and organizational structure and requirements therein
- (2) Duties. The Village Treasurer shall perform and carry out the duties and have the powers as specified in Wis. Stat. § 61.26 and as further specified by Wisconsin

Statutes, this Code of Ordinances, the job description and as may be specified by the Village Board from time-to-time.

(3) Compensation. The compensation of the Village Treasurer shall be fixed by the Village Board.

SECTION 3: If any provision of this Charter Ordinance is invalid or unconstitutional, or if the application of this Charter Ordinance to any person or circumstances is found invalid or unconstitutional by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the provisions or application of this Charter Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional provision or application.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: All Charter Ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5: This Charter Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect sixty (60) days after passage and publication unless within said period a referendum petition shall be filed as provided in Wis. Stat. § 66.0101(5), in which event this Charter Ordinance shall not take effect until is shall have been submitted to a referendum vote of the electors and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

Adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the members elect of the Village Board this of November, 2024.

VILLAGE OF BOWLER

Otto R. Maves, Village President

ATTEST:

Kerry Breitrick, Village Clerk

ADOPTED: November 11, 2024

POSTED/PUBLISHED: Novembee 11,2024